

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM DRUMMOND, et al.,	)	Civil Action No. 18-1127-MJH
	)	
	)	<b>MEMORANDUM OF POINTS</b>
Plaintiffs,	)	<b>AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY TO</b>
	)	<b>DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO</b>
v.	)	<b>PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR</b>
	)	<b>PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</b>
ROBINSON TOWNSHIP, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs William Drummond, GPGC LLC, and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., respectfully submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Reply to Defendants' Opposition to Motion for Preliminary Injunction.<sup>1</sup>

Dated: October 31, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Alan Gura  
Alan Gura (VA Bar No. 68842)  
Gura PLLC  
916 Prince Street, Suite 107  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665  
*Admitted pro hac vice*

/s/ James H. McCune  
James H. McCune (PA Bar No. 19852)  
/s/ K. Bradley Mellor  
K. Bradley Mellor (PA Bar No. 61363)  
Bowles Rice  
1800 Main Street, Suite 200  
Cannonsburg, PA 15317  
724.514.8938/Fax 724.514.8954

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

---

<sup>1</sup>This brief responds to Defendants' errata 15-page opposition, which replaced their initially-filed, overlong 25 page brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

ARGUMENT. . . . . 2

I. Plaintiffs Seek a Prohibitory, Not Mandatory Injunction.. . . . 2

II. Plaintiffs Have Stated Valid Claims for Relief from Injury to Their Constitutional Rights and the Constitutional Rights of Their Customers and Members. . . . . 4

III. Defendants Do Not Attempt to Carry Their Burden in Justifying the Challenged Provisions.. . . . 4

IV. Defendants Do Not Contest That the Violations of Constitutional Rights Cause Irreparable Harm. . . . . 4

V. Defendants Have Failed to Contest that the Balance of Equities Weighs Against Them.. . . . 5

CONCLUSION. . . . . 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Bracey v. Rendell*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131072 (W.D. Pa. July 15, 2014)..... 4

*Cook v. West Homestead Police Dept.*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65614 (W.D. Pa. May 1, 2017)..... 4

*Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011). .... 4, 5

*Penn Terra, Ltd. v. Dep’t of Environmental Resources*,  
733 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1984). .... 2

*Trinity Indus. v. Chi. Bridge & Iron Co.*,  
735 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2013). .... 2

*United States v. Marzzarella*,  
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010). .... 4

*Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entm’t, Inc.*,  
342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003). .... 5
